

No. 09-893

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP LEGAL  
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JOSHUA CIVIN  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
1444 I Street, NW, 10th Fl.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-1300

JOY MILLIGAN  
Fellow, U.C. BERKELEY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
2850 Telegraph Ave.  
Suite 500  
Berkeley, CA 94705

JOHN PAYTON  
Director-Counsel  
DEBO P. ADEGBILE  
*Counsel of Record*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson Street, 16th Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 965-2200  
dadegbile@naacpldf.org

October 6, 2010

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Class actions help ensure our nation’s con- tinued progress toward equal opportunity .....	5
A. Many significant civil rights advances have resulted from class actions .....	5
B. Recent cases demonstrate that class actions are still a vital tool for vindi- cating civil rights .....	7
II. Individual claims and public enforcement are inadequate substitutes for civil rights class actions.....	14
A. Class actions offer redress for indi- viduals who otherwise might not as- sert their civil rights .....	15
B. Class actions are uniquely effective in remedying and ultimately deterring systemic discrimination.....	18
C. Civil rights class actions are a neces- sary supplement to public enforcement..	21
III. Federal law does not preempt courts from invalidating class-action bans under gen- erally applicable state law.....	26

A. Federal law recognizes the importance of class actions especially for civil rights .....	27
B. The Federal Arbitration Act does not preclude state-law review of class-action bans in arbitration agreements....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	1, 6, 20
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	16, 28
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963).....	28
<i>Board of Trustees of University of North Carolina v. Frasier</i> , 350 U.S. 979 (1956) .....	28
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	2, 5, 27
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston University</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Brunson v. Board of Trustees of School District No. 1</i> , 311 F.2d 107 (4th Cir. 1962) .....	28
<i>Butler v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. 3:94-cv-4335 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 1998).....	9
<i>Butler v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 70 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 51 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	9
<i>Buycks-Roberson v. Citibank Federal Savings Bank</i> , 162 F.R.D. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	7
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	20-21, 32

<i>Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA</i> , 266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	1
<i>Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 3:98-cv-211 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2004) .....	14
<i>Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 64 (M.D. Tenn. 2004) .....	14
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) .....	1, 20
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Association, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009) .....	25
<i>Curtis-Bauer v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-3903, 2008 WL 4667090 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2008) .....	8-9
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Davis v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , Nos. 6:04-cv- 6098, 6:07-cv-6512 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2010).....	8
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....	12-13
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	16, 18, 22
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	21-22
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	4, 32, 33

<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	6
<i>Duke v. University of Texas at El Paso</i> , 729 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>East Texas Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	31
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981) .....	23
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	22
<i>Employees Committed for Justice v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 423 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>Feeney v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009).....	14-15, 33-34
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	1, 6, 17, 20
<i>Frasier v. Board of Trustees of University of North Carolina</i> , 134 F. Supp. 589 (M.D.N.C. 1955).....	28
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	18, 21
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , Nos. 3:04-cv-2817, 3:04-cv-4730, 3:04-cv- 4731 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2005).....	9
<i>Green v. School Board</i> , 304 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1962).....	28

<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	1
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	1, 2, 6, 17
<i>Guerra v. GMAC LLC</i> , No. 2:08-cv-1297, 2009 WL 449153 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2009).....	12
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	6-7
<i>Haynes v. Shoney's, Inc.</i> , No. 3:89-cv-30093, 1993 WL 19915 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 25, 1993) .....	10
<i>Haynes v. Shoney's, Inc.</i> , No. 3:89-cv-30093, 1992 WL 752127 (N.D. Fla. June 22, 1992) ...	9-10
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	9
<i>In re Monumental Life Insurance Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	17
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	19-20
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	6
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , No. 1:00-cv-8330 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2006) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , No. 1:00-cv-8330, 2002 WL 88431 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2002).....	14



<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) .....	1, 20
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) .....	20
<i>Mannings v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 277 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1960) .....	28
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Industries, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 9:97- cv-63, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42545 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2005) .....	10
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Services, Inc.</i> , No. 1:01-cv-0510 (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2005).....	9
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Services, Inc.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	12
<i>Moore v. Liberty National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006) .....	16
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	17
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	1, 6
<i>Norflet v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Conn. 2009) .....	13

<i>Northcross v. Board of Education</i> , 302 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1962).....	28
<i>Orleans Parish School Board v. Bush</i> , 242 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1957) .....	28
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	4, 32
<i>Potts v. Flax</i> , 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	6, 28
<i>Ramirez v. Greenpoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-369, 2010 WL 2867068 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2010).....	12
<i>Ramirez v. Greenpoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	12
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	10-11
<i>Satchell v. FedEx Corp.</i> , Nos. 3:03-cv-2659, 3:03-cv-2878 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007).....	9
<i>Satchell v. FedEx Corp.</i> , Nos. 3:03-cv-2659, 3:03-cv-2878, 2005 WL 2397522 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2005) .....	9
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007) .....	15, 16, 31, 33
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Smith v. Daimler-Chrysler Services North America, LLC</i> , No. 2:00-cv-6003, 2005 WL 2739213 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2005) .....	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Interna- tional Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	32
<i>Taylor v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	12

*Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.*,  
149 F. Supp. 2d 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 13

*Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.*,  
409 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 23

*Tucker v. Walgreen Co.*, Nos. 3:05-cv-440,  
3:07-cv-172 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2008) ..... 9

*Tucker v. Walgreen Co.*, Nos. 3:05-cv-440,  
3:07-cv-172, 2007 WL 2915578 (S.D. Ill. Oct.  
5, 2007)..... 26

*United States v. Ironworkers Local 86*, 443  
F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1971) ..... 19

*United States v. United States Steel Corp.*, 520  
F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1975) ..... 26

*Warren v. Xerox Corp.*, No. 1:01-cv-2909, 2008  
WL 4371367 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2008) ..... 9

*Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust*, 487 U.S.  
977 (1988)..... 6

*Williams v. National Security Insurance Co.*,  
237 F.R.D. 685 (M.D. Ala. 2006) ..... 13

*Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.*,  
525 U.S. 70 (1998) ..... 1

**Federal Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* ..... 1, 32

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 4, 27, 32

15 U.S.C. § 1691 *et seq.* ..... 30

15 U.S.C. § 1691 ..... 12, 30

15 U.S.C. § 1691e ..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1) ..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 29
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 3605.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 3610.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 3612.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 3614.....	23
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	30
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	25
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 93- 495, Title V, 88 Stat. 1524 (1974) .....	30
Equal Credit Opportunity Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-239, 90 Stat. 251 .....	30
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 .....	29
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619.....	23

### **State Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code § 2982.10(a).....	26
La. Rev. Stat. 32:1261(2)(k).....	26
2005 Cal. Stat. ch. 128, § 5 (Assem. B. 68).....	26
2004 La. Acts 276 (H.B. 1253) .....	26

### **Federal Legislative Materials**

118 Cong. Reg. 7168 (1972) .....	29
----------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(II) (1991), *reprinted in*  
 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 694 ..... 30

S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971), *reprinted in*  
 Subcommittee on Labor of the Senate  
 Committee on Labor and Public Welfare,  
 92d Cong., 2d Sess., *Legislative History of*  
*the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of*  
*1972* (1972) ..... 29-30

S. Rep. No. 94-589 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976  
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 403 ..... 30-31

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) ..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2) ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee’s Note  
 to the 1966 Amendment, *reprinted in* 39  
 F.R.D. 69 (1966)..... 18, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(a) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(d) ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Binyamin Appelbaum, *Fed Held Back as*  
*Evidence Mounted on Subprime Loan*  
*Abuses*, Wash. Post, Sept. 27, 2009, at A01..... 24

Robert Belton, *A Comparative Review of*  
*Public and Private Enforcement of Title VII*  
*of the Civil Rights Act of 1964*, 31 Vand. L.  
 Rev. 905 (1978) ..... 6

Marianne Bertrand & Sendhil Mullainathan, <i>Are Emily and Greg More Employable Than Lakisha and Jamal? A Field Experiment on Labor Market Discrimination</i> , 94 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 991 (2004) .....	8
Debbie Gruenstein Bocian et al., <i>Race, Ethnicity and Subprime Home Loan Pricing</i> , 60 <i>J. Econ. &amp; Bus.</i> 110 (2008) .....	11
Raymond H. Brescia, <i>Tainted Loans: The Value of a Mass Torts Approach in Subprime Mortgage Litigation</i> , 78 <i>U. Cin. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2009) .....	25
Brief of Amicus International Association of Official Human Rights Agencies Supporting Petitioners, <i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 <i>S. Ct.</i> 2191 (2010) (No. 08-974) .....	23
Hon. Robert L. Carter, <i>The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure as a Vindicator of Civil Rights</i> , 137 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 2179 (1989)..	5-6, 16-17
EEOC, <i>FY 2009 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (2009).....	22
Myriam Gilles, <i>Opting Out of Liability: The Forthcoming, Near-Total Demise of the Modern Class Action</i> , 104 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 373 (2005) .....	7-8
Myriam Gilles & Gary B. Friedman, <i>Exploding the Class Action Agency Costs Myth: The Social Utility of Entrepreneurial Lawyers</i> , 155 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 103 (2006).....	33

Tristin K. Green, <i>Targeting Workplace Context: Title VII as a Tool for Institutional Reform</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 659 (2003).....	19
Jack Greenberg, <i>Civil Rights Class Actions: Procedural Means of Obtaining Substance</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 575 (1997).....	2
Deborah R. Hensler et al., <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> (2000) .....	28-29
Judith J. Johnson, <i>Rebuilding the Barriers: The Trend in Employment Discrimination Class Actions</i> , 19 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 1 (1987) .....	30
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (Part I)</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967) .....	29
Caroline E. Mayer, <i>Car-Loan Rates Marked Up More for Blacks, Report Says</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 1, 2003, at E01 .....	13-14
National Commission on Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity, <i>The Future of Fair Housing</i> (2008).....	23
National Fair Housing Alliance, <i>A Step in the Right Direction: 2010 Fair Housing Trends Report</i> (2010) .....	23-24
Note, <i>Certifying Classes and Subclasses in Title VII Suits</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 619 (1988) .....	18-19

Devah Pager et al., <i>Discrimination in a Low-Wage Labor Market: A Field Experiment</i> , 74 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 777 (2009).....	8
Kenneth J. Rojc & Sara B. Robertson, <i>Dealer Rate Participation Class Action Settlements: Impact on Automotive Financing</i> , 61 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 819 (2006) .....	14
Jacob S. Rugh & Douglas S. Massey, <i>Racial Segregation and the American Foreclosure Crisis</i> , 75 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 629 (2010) .....	11
Robert G. Schwemm & Jeffrey L. Taren, <i>Discretionary Pricing, Mortgage Discrimination, and the Fair Housing Act</i> , 45 <i>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</i> 375 (2010) .....	12, 25
Robert Samuel Smith, <i>Race, Labor &amp; Civil Rights: Griggs versus Duke Power and the Struggle for Equal Employment Opportunity</i> (2008) .....	17
U.S. General Accounting Office, No. GAO-04-280, <i>Consumer Protection: Federal and State Agencies Face Challenges in Combating Predatory Lending</i> (2004) .....	24-25
U.S. General Accounting Office, No. GAO-06-79, <i>Fair Housing: HUD Needs Better Assurance That Intake and Investigation Processes Are Consistently Thorough</i> (2006) .....	24
U.S. General Accounting Office, No. GAO-04-463, <i>Fair Housing: Opportunities to Improve HUD's Oversight and Management of the Enforcement Process</i> (2004).....	24



U.S. General Accounting Office, No. GAO-09-704, <i>Fair Lending: Data Limitations and the Fragmented U.S. Financial Regulatory Structure Challenge Federal Oversight and Enforcement Efforts</i> (2009).....	24
U.S. General Accounting Office, No. GAO-10-75, <i>U.S. Department of Justice: Information on Employment Litigation, Housing and Civil Enforcement, Voting, and Special Litigation Sections' Enforcement Efforts from Fiscal Years 2001 through 2007</i> (2009) .....	22-23, 24
Steve Vogel, <i>EEOC Confronts Growing Backlog, Dwindling Staff</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 3, 2009, at A13.....	22
Hon. Jack Weinstein, <i>Some Reflections on the "Abusiveness" of Class Actions</i> , 58 F.R.D. 299 (1973) .....	21
